
 
 

 

City of Camas, 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington 98607 | www.cityofcamas.us | 360.817.1561 | Fax: 360.834.1535 

Public Works Department 

 

March 7, 2024 

 

 

Rob Palena 

Olson Environmental, A Division of Mackay Sposito 

18405 SE Mill Plain Blvd, Suite 100 

Vancouver, WA 98683 

 

Subject: Notice of Award – Public Stormwater Facility Maintenance UPC 

 

 

Dear Rob Palena: 

 

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that your company was awarded the contract for the above referenced project at 

the City Council Meeting on April 15, 2024, for you bid of $73,302.60  

 

Please submit the following items at the preconstruction conference: 

 

• Return of a signed contract via DocuSign (to be signed after receipt of items below) 

• Contract Bond 

• Declaration of option for investment of retained percentage. 

• ACORD Certificate of Insurance specifically naming the following as additional insured: 

➢ The City of Camas and its officers, elected officials, employees, agents, and volunteers 

• List of subcontractors 

• Intent To Pay Prevailing Wages, including subcontractors 

• Letter identifying your E.E.O. Officer 

• Letter identifying your superintendent and two after-hours emergency telephone numbers 

 

Please contact Brian Monnin at 360-817-1563 or bmonnin@cityofcamas.us with any comments or questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Steve Wall, P.E. 

Public Works Director 

 

 

 
cc:  Jennifer Hertz, Rob Charles, Brian Monnin 

http://www.cityofcamas.us/
mailto:bmonnin@cityofcamas.us


PROPOSAL 

To the Office of the City Clerk ADDENDUM #3 
Camas, Washington 

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have examined the location of: 

PUBLIC STORMWATER FACILITY MAINTENANCE 
(UNIT PRICED PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT) 

and that the Plans, Specifications and contract governing the work embraced in this improvement, 
and the method by which payment will be made for said work is understood.  The undersigned hereby 
proposes to undertake and complete the work embraced in this improvement, or as much thereof as 

can be completed with the money available in accordance with the said Plans, Specifications and 
contract, and the following schedule of rates and prices: 

(Note: Unit prices for all items, all extensions, and total amount of bid should be shown. All entries 
must be typed or entered in ink.) 

BID ITEMS / UNIT PRICES (INCLUDE LABOR RATE IN UNIT PRICE) 

Item 

No. Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total 

1 107 EA 
Exchange of Cartridge Media - 
Contech 

$ $ 

2 9 EA 
Exchange of Cartridge Media – 

Baysaver  
$ $ 

3 24 EA Vactoring Facility floor $ $

4 5 EA Replacement Cartridge $ $

Subtotal Items 1-4 $ 

WA State Sales Tax at 8.5% 

TOTAL – BASIS OF AWARD 

Signature of Owner or Authorized Corporate Officer 

(This is required for a valid bid) 

LISTED QUANTITIES SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FIRM ESTIMATES 

OF REQUIREMENTS FOR THE YEAR. 

QUANTITIES ARE BASED ON ANTICIPATED ANNUAL NEEDS. 

249.00 26,643.00

1,088.00 9,792.00

1,125.00 27,000.00

4,125.00

67,560.00
5,742.60

73,302.60

825.00

$

$



183 

184 

259 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F62E1886-D999-4E7C-8AA0-BE7D2C526D96 

Camas stormwater infrastructure 
NE 58th St 

Ireland 

500 

Plain NE 28th St 

Fern Prairie 

190 

Camas 
Meadows Golf 

Club 
Grove Field 

Airport 

NW La 

148 
149 

NW 38th Ave 

Lacamas Park 

SE 3 

Lacamas Creek 
Park 

Camas 

ve 

Washougal 
River Greenway 

Oak Park 
14 

Ackerman 14 
Island 

8/25/2023 

McGuire 
Island 

Chinook 
Landing Marine 

Park 

0 0.4 

0 0.5 

1:51,371 
0.8 1.6 mi 

1 2 km 

County of Clark, WA, Oregon Metro, Oregon State Parks, 
State of Oregon GEO, WA State Parks GIS, Esri, HERE, 
Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, 
USGS, Bureau of Land Management, EPA, NPS, USDA, 

224 

226-233 

277 

272 
269 

180 
186 

See Talbe 1 for facility details 

53 
173 

154 

NE 53rd St 53rd St 

h St 

Cl 

NE 292nd Av 

E
verett St 

tt St 

NE 192nd Ave 

NE
 2

32
nd

 A
ve

 


	BID SPECIFICATIONS AND
	SEPTEMBER 2023
	CALL FOR BIDS 3
	PART ONE – BIDDING DOCUMENTS 5
	PART TWO – GENERAL INFORMATION 15
	PART THREE – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 25
	PART FOUR - AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 34
	PART FIVE – STATE MINIMUM HOURLY PREVAILING WAGE RATES 35
	PART SIX – APPENDICES 36
	CITY OF CAMAS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PUBLIC STORMWATER FACILITY MAINTENANCE
	(Unit Priced Public Works Contract) CALL FOR BIDS
	Statement of Work:
	The Contractor is obligated to pay Washington State Department of Labor and Industries Prevailing Wages, Rates for Clark County, effective October 18, 2023.
	Disadvantaged Businesses:
	Civil Rights Act:

	BIDDER'S INFORMATION PAGE
	PROPOSAL
	PUBLIC STORMWATER FACILITY MAINTENANCE (UNIT PRICED PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT)
	BID ITEMS / UNIT PRICES (INCLUDE LABOR RATE IN UNIT PRICE)
	Signature of Owner or Authorized Corporate Officer

	MANDATORY BIDDER RESPONSIBILITY CRITERIA INFORMATION:
	CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT PUBLIC STORMWATER FACILITY MAINTENANCE
	BIDDER'S CHECK LIST
	A. PROPOSAL
	A. CONTRACT
	B. CONTRACT BOND
	C. DECLARATION OF OPTION FOR INVESTMENT OF RETAINED PERCENTAGE
	D. WAGE LAW INTENT AND AFFIDAVIT
	E. PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE
	F. SUBMITTAL OF WEEKLY CERTIFIED PAYROLL REPORTS FOR ALL WORKERS ON THE PROJECT
	NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION
	I, by signing the Proposal, hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the following statements are true and correct:
	2. That by signing the signature page of this proposal, I am deemed to have signed and have agreed to the provisions of this declaration.

	NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS
	1-800-424-9071

	I. GENERAL INFORMATION
	1. Scope of Work
	2. Project Schedule
	3. Project Phases
	4. No Obligation to Contract
	5. Contractor Qualifications Statement
	6. Best Management Practices
	7. More or Less
	8. Contract Term
	9. Price Clarifications
	10. Price Increases
	11. Regulations and Codes
	12. Safety
	13. Payments
	No Progress Payments will be made for an individual Task Order.
	15. Clarifications and/or Revisions to Specification and Requirements
	16. Incurring Costs
	17. Re-Award
	18. Errors and Omissions

	II. PREPARING AND SUBMITTING A BID
	1. General Instructions
	2. Submitting a Bid
	3. Public Works Project
	4. Prohibition of Bidder Terms & Conditions
	5. Withdrawal of Bids

	III. EVALUATION AND CONTRACT AWARD
	1. Bid Evaluation
	2. Offer in Effect for Ninety (90) Days
	3. Licenses and Permits
	4. Unit Priced Contract Task Order (Quote)
	5. No Disturbance
	6. Mobilization and Demobilization
	7. Protection of Existing Utilities
	8. Traffic
	9. Contract Bond
	10. Insurance Requirements
	11. Retainage
	12. Final Inspection and Acceptance
	13. Warranty



	CONTRACT
	VIII. The Contractor is obligated to pay Washington State Department of Labor and Industries Prevailing Wage Rates for Clark County effective October 18, 2023.
	THIS PROJECT REQUIRES A CONTRACT BOND FOR 100% OF THE CONTRACT AMOUNT (amount
	DECLARATION OF OPTION FOR INVESTMENT OF RETAINED PERCENTAGE
	CONTRACT BOND
	INTRODUCTION
	AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
	CITY OF CAMAS
	Individual Project Name:
	8/25/2023
	1:51,371



